International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 1, February 2023, pp. 85~93
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i1.pp85-93      85
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Performance analysis of a residential photovoltaic string under
partial shading
Byunggyu Yu1, Youngseok Jung2
1Division of Electrical, Electronic and Control Engineering, Regional-Industrial Application Research Institute and Institute of IT

characteristic curves were also the same.
When the intensity of the shadow generated by each module of the solar string is different, the
number of LMPPs was determined by the number of types of shadow intensity, and the largest value GMPP
among them was not always presented at a certain shaded position. In this paper, it was verified that eight
maximum power points were generated for eight solar intensities regardless of the location of the shadows
under extreme conditions. Using the results of this paper as basic data, it is expected to be able to diagnose
the cause of failures in PV string such as shadow effects or module defects.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This work was supported by the research grant of the Kongju National University in 2021” and
“This work was supported by the National Research Foundation of Korea (NRF) grant funded by the Korea
government (MSIT) (No. 2021R1F1A1050199)”.
REFERENCES
[1] W. C. Sinke, “Development of photovoltaic technologies for global impact,” Renewable Energy, vol. 138, pp. 911–914, Aug.
2019, doi: 10.1016/j.renene.2019.02.030.
[2] R. Li and F. Shi, “Control and optimization of residential photovoltaic power generation system with high efficiency isolated
bidirectional DC–DC converter,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 116107–116122, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2935344.
[3] B. Yu and S.-C. Ko, “Power dissipation analysis of PV module under partial shading,” International Journal of Electrical and
Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 1029–1035, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v11i2.pp1029-1035.
[4] S. Eftekharnejad, G. T. Heydt, and V. Vittal, “Optimal generation dispatch with high penetration of photovoltaic generation,”
IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 1013–1020, Jul. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2014.2327122.
[5] P. A. J. Stecanella, D. Vieira, M. V. L. Vasconcelos, and A. D. L. Ferreira Filho, “Statistical analysis of photovoltaic distributed
generation penetration impacts on a utility containing hundreds of Feeders,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 175009–175019, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3024115.
[6] T. Tang, H. Ding, S. Nojavan, and K. Jermsittiparsert, “Environmental and economic operation of wind-PV-CCHP-based energy
system considering risk analysis Via downside risk constraints technique,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 124661–124674, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3006159.
[7] Y. Mahmoud and E. El-Saadany, “Accuracy improvement of the ideal PV model,” IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy,
vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 909–911, Jul. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2015.2412694.
[8] Y. Sun, S. Li, B. Lin, X. Fu, M. Ramezani, and I. Jaithwa, “Artificial neural network for control and grid integration of residential
solar photovoltaic systems,” IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 8, no. 4, pp. 1484–1495, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TSTE.2017.2691669.
[9] M. T. A. Khan, G. Norris, R. Chattopadhyay, I. Husain, and S. Bhattacharya, “Autoinspection and permitting with a PV utility
interface (PUI) for residential plug-and-play solar photovoltaic unit,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 53, no. 2,
pp. 1337–1346, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2016.2631135.
[10] S. Martín, J. Pérez‐Ruiz, and P. López‐Pérez, “Model to evaluate the system‐wide impact of residential and commercial
photovoltaic and storage units intended for self‐consumption,” IET Renewable Power Generation, vol. 13, no. 12, pp. 2111–2122,
Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2019.0228.
[11] N. K. Kandasamy, K. Kandasamy, and K. J. Tseng, “Loss‐of‐life investigation of EV batteries used as smart energy storage for
commercial building‐based solar photovoltaic systems,” IET Electrical Systems in Transportation, vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 223–229, Sep.
2017, doi: 10.1049/iet-est.2016.0056.
[12] X. Li, W. Li, Q. Yang, W. Yan, and A. Y. Zomaya, “An unmanned inspection system for multiple defects detection in
photovoltaic plants,” IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics, vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 568–576, Mar. 2020, doi:
10.1109/JPHOTOV.2019.2955183.
[13] A. M. M. Sizkouhi, M. Aghaei, S. M. Esmailifar, M. R. Mohammadi, and F. Grimaccia, “Automatic boundary extraction of large-
scale photovoltaic plants using a fully convolutional network on aerial imagery,” IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics, vol. 10, no. 4,
pp. 1061–1067, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2020.2992339.
[14] T. Kohno et al., “Fault-diagnosis architecture for large-scale photovoltaic power plants that does not require additional sensors,”
IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 780–789, May 2019, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2019.2903870.
[15] D. Chung, C. Davidson, R. Fu, K. Ardani, and R. Margolis, “U.S. photovoltaic prices and cost breakdowns: Q1 2015 benchmarks
for residential, commercial, and utility-scale system,” National Renewable Energy Laboratory, 2015.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708 
 Performance analysis of a residential photovoltaic string under partial shading (Byunggyu Yu)
93
[16] D. W. H. Cai, S. Adlakha, S. H. Low, P. De Martini, and K. M. Chandy, “Impact of residential PV adoption on retail electricity
rates,” Energy Policy, vol. 62, pp. 830–843, Nov. 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.enpol.2013.07.009.
[17] Y. Li, W. Gao, and Y. Ruan, “Performance investigation of grid-connected residential PV-battery system focusing on enhancing
self-consumption and peak shaving in Kyushu, Japan,” Renewable Energy, vol. 127, pp. 514–523, Nov. 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.renene.2018.04.074.
[18] M. Boztepe, F. Guinjoan, G. Velasco-Quesada, S. Silvestre, A. Chouder, and E. Karatepe, “Global MPPT scheme for photovoltaic
string inverters based on restricted voltage window search algorithm,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 61, no. 7,
pp. 3302–3312, Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2013.2281163.
[19] A. S. Rana, M. Nasir, and H. A. Khan, “String level optimisation on grid‐tied solar PV systems to reduce partial shading loss,”
IET Renewable Power Generation, vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 143–148, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1049/iet-rpg.2017.0229.
[20] M. A. Mohamed, A. A. Z. Diab, and H. Rezk, “Partial shading mitigation of PV systems via different meta-heuristic techniques,”
Renewable Energy, vol. 130, pp. 1159–1175, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.renene.2018.08.077.
[21] O. Bingöl and B. Özkaya, “Analysis and comparison of different PV array configurations under partial shading conditions,” Solar
Energy, vol. 160, pp. 336–343, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.solener.2017.12.004.
[22] J. Ma, X. Pan, K. L. Man, X. Li, H. Wen, and T. On Ting, “Detection and assessment of partial shading scenarios on photovoltaic
strings,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 54, no. 6, pp. 6279–6289, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2018.2848643.
[23] P. Bharadwaj and V. John, “Optimized global maximum power point tracking of photovoltaic systems based on rectangular
power comparison,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 53602–53616, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3071136.
[24] K. A. Kim and P. T. Krein, “Reexamination of photovoltaic hot spotting to show inadequacy of the bypass diode,” IEEE Journal
of Photovoltaics, vol. 5, no. 5, pp. 1435–1441, Sep. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JPHOTOV.2015.2444091.
[25] S. Mishra, H. Ziar, O. Isabella, and M. Zeman, “Selection map for PV module installation based on shading tolerability and
temperature coefficient,” IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics, vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 872–880, May 2019, doi:
10.1109/JPHOTOV.2019.2900695.
[26] M. Dhimish, “70% decrease of hot-spotted photovoltaic modules output power loss using novel MPPT algorithm,” IEEE